

No. 42457-6-II
[Consolidated With No. 42607-2-II]

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
12 JAN 23 AM 9:56
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY
DEPUTY

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JERRY MULDER and SALLY MULDER

Plaintiffs/Respondents,

v.

CABINET DISTRIBUTORS, INC.

Defendant/Appellant.

PETITIONER'S OPENING BRIEF

Counsel for Defendant/Appellant

SCHEER & ZEHNDER LLP
John E. Zehnder, Jr., WSBA No. 29440
Brandon K. Batchelor, WSBA No. 42477
Attorneys for Defendant/Appellant

Scheer & Zehnder LLP
701 Pike Street, Suite 2200
Seattle, Washington 98101
Telephone: (206) 262-1200
Facsimile:(206) 223-4065

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR AND ISSUES.....	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. General Background and Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	4
B. Jury Trial and Verdict.....	5
C. Plaintiffs’ Request for a New Trial is Granted.....	7
D. Trial Court Denies Request to Limit Re-Trial and Affirms New Trial on All Issues and Claims.....	8
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
V. ARGUMENT.....	10
A. Standard of Review.....	10
B. Judgment Should have been Entered in Favor of CDI.....	11
1. Waiver and Interference.....	12
2. Appellate Court Must Reconcile Verdicts.....	13
3. Blue Chelan does not Control.....	14
4. Court Possesses the Authority to Enter Judgment on Special Verdict.....	17
C. Any Re-Trial Should be Limited in Scope.....	18
1. Separation of Claims and Issues.....	19
2. Separate and Distinct Claims – Fraud and CDI’s Counter Claim.....	20
3. Separate Issue – Breach of Contract for Mold.....	21

4.	Damages.....	22
VI.	ATTORNEY’S FEES.....	24
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Andrasko v. Chamberlain Mfg. Corp.</u> 608 F.2d 944, C.A.Pa., 1979.....	15
<u>Auwater v. Kroll</u> 79 Wash. 179, 140 P.3 26 (1914).....	19
<u>Blue Chelan v. Dept. of L&I</u> 101 Wash.2d 512, 681 P.2d 233 (1984).....	9, 13, 14, 15, 16
<u>Boley v. Larson</u> 69 Wash.2d 621, 419 P.2d 579 (1966).....	10
<u>Cramer v. Bock</u> 21 Wash.2d 13, 16, 149 P.2d 525 (1944).....	9, 19, 20
<u>Great Western Land & Imp. Co. v. Sandygren</u> 141 Wash. 451, 252 P. 123 (1927).....	16
<u>Lian v. Stalick</u> 106 Wn.App. 811, 824 25 P.3d 467 (2001).....	10
<u>Lyster v. Metzger</u> 68 Wash. 2d 216, 412 P.2d 340 (1966).....	10
<u>McCurdy v. Union Pacific Railroad Company</u> 68 Wash.2d 457, 413 P.2d 617 (1966).....	19
<u>Myhres v. McDougall</u> 42 Wash.App. 276, 278, 711 P.2d 1037 (1985).....	13, 14, 17
<u>Nelson v. Fairfield</u> 40 Wash.2d 496, 244 P.2d 244 (1952).....	19

<u>Payne v. Ryan</u> 183, Wash. 590 (1935).....	13
<u>Sage v. Northern Pacific R. Co.</u> 62 Wash.2d 16, 380 P.2d 856 (1963).....	19, 20
<u>Schneider v. City of Seattle</u> 24 Wash.App. 251, 600 P.2d 666 (1979).....	11
<u>Sherman v. Lunsford</u> 44 Wash.App. 858, 723 P.2d 1176 (1986).....	12
<u>Tuthill v. Palermo</u> 14 Wash.App. 781, 545 P.2d 588 (1976).....	16
<u>Van Cleve v. Betts</u> 16 Wash.App. 748, 559 P.2d (1977).....	13, 17

Statutes

RCW 4.44.080.....	18
RCW 4.44.090.....	18
RCW 4.44.440.....	12, 17

Rules

CR 49(b).....	12, 17, 24
CR 59(a).....	19
RAP 18.1.....	24
